LoRa Gateway User Manual ---Update:2017-03-31   1 / 46
LG01 LoRa Gateway User Manual
Document Version: 1.0
Firmware Version: IoT Mesh v3.4.0
Version Description Date
0.1 Initiate 2016-Oct-29
1.0 Release, Add ThingSpeak Examples 2016-Dec-9

 Use a RJ45 cable to connect the PC to LG01’s port directly.
 Set the PC to ip 192.168.255.x, netmask 255.255.255.0
 Pressing the toggle button and power on the device
 All LEDs of the device will blink, release the toggle button after four blinks
 All LEDs will then blink very fast once, this means device detect a network connection and
enter into the web-failsafe mode. Your PC should be able to ping 192.168.255.1 after device
enter this mode.
 Open 192.168.255.1 in web broswer
 Select a squashfs-sysupgrade type firmware and update firmware.
LoRa Gateway User Manual ---Update:2017-03-31   44 / 46
12 Order Info
General Version:
 LG01P-433: LoRa Gateway best tune to 433 MHz.
 LG01P-868: LoRa Gateway best tuned to 868 MHz.
 LG01P-915: LoRa Gateway best tuned to 915 MHz
Screw Terminal Version:
 LG01S-433: LoRa Gateway best tune to 433 MHz.
 LG01S-868: LoRa Gateway best tuned to 868 MHz.
 LG01S-915: LoRa Gateway best tuned to 915 MHz.
Outdoor Version:
 OLG01-433: LoRa Gateway best tune to 433 MHz.
 OLG01-868: LoRa Gateway best tuned to 868 MHz.
 OLG01-915: LoRa Gateway best tuned to 915 MHz.